ORDINANCE NO. 2020-<u>34</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2020-26 CREATING THE AMERICAN BEACH WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT, SPECIFICALLY SECTION 5, ADVISORY BOARDS AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Ordinance No. 2020-26, creating the American Beach Water and Sewer District on August 24, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Section 5, Advisory Boards, gave the Board of County Commissioners sixty (60) days within which to appoint a five (5) person Water and Sewer District Advisory Board; and

WHEREAS, the final design of the water and sewer system is set to begin in May, 2021; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of County Commissioners to establish the American Beach Water and Sewer District Advisory Board in tandem with the commencement of the design phase of the project in May, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds it necessary to amend Ordinance 2020-26 to establish the American Beach Water and Sewer District Advisory Board no later than May 1, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that Ordinance No. 2020-26 shall be amended as follows:

SECTION 5. ADVISORY BOARD.

- (A) The governing body of the American Beach Water and Sewage District shall appoint, within sixty (60) days of August 24, 2020 on or before May 1, 2021, a five (5) person Water and Sewer District Advisory Board.
- (B) The five (5) member Advisory Board shall be property owners from within the American Beach boundary as approved by the Board of County Commissioners.
- (C) The procedures for the appointment and authority of the Advisory Board shall be set forth in a Resolution, approved by the Board of County Commissioners, within the sixty (60) day time period on or before May 1, 2021.

EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall become effective upon its being filed in the Office of the Department of State.

DULY ADOPTED this <u>28th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2020

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

DANIEL B. LEEPER PAT EDWARDS
Its: Chairman Its: Vice Chairman

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

10/28/20

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN